Pursuant to Article 10, paragraph (11) of the Payment System Act (Official Gazette 66/2018) and Article 43, paragraph (2), item (10) of the Act on the Croatian National Bank (Official Gazette 75/2008, 54/2013 and 47/2020), the Governor of the Croatian National Bank hereby issues the

Decision on amendments to the Decision on the obligation to submit fraud data

Article 1

In the Decision on the obligation to submit fraud data (Official Gazette 54/2019), Article 2 is amended to read:

Entities subject to the Decision shall submit to the Croatian National Bank fraud reports with the data specified in the reporting template in the Annex which constitutes an integral part of this Decision (hereinafter referred to as 'Annex') and content specified in the Guidelines on reporting requirements for fraud data under Article 96(6) PSD2 (EBA/GL/2018/05) of 17 September 2018 and the Guidelines amending Guidelines EBA/GL/2018/05 on fraud reporting under the Payment Services Directive (PSD2) (EBA/GL/2020/01) of 22 January 2020 of the European Banking Authority (hereinafter referred to as 'EBA'), published in the Croatian language on the EBA website.

Article 2

The Annex to the Decision on the obligation to submit fraud data (Official Gazette 54/2019) shall be replaced by the new Annex which constitutes an integral part of this Decision.

Article 3

- (1) The time limit for the submission of the first report prepared in accordance with the provisions of this Decision shall be 28 February 2021, for the period from 1 July to 31 December 2020.
- (2) This Decision shall be published in the Official Gazette and shall enter into force on 1 July 2020.

No.: 197-020/06-20/BV Zagreb, 29 June 2020

Governor **Boris Vujčić**